

CAM Bastion Fund Limited

Incorporated in Guernsey with registration number 65900

**Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023**

Contents

	Page
Directors and Service Providers	1-2
Directors' Report for the year ended 31 December 2023	3-4
Sub Investment Advisor's Report as at 31 December 2023	5
Custodian's Report for the year ended 31 December 2023	6
Portfolio Statement as at 31 December 2023	7-12
Independent Auditor's Report for the year ended 31 December 2023	13-15
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2023	16
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2023	17
Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Participating Shares for the year ended 31 December 2023	18
Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2023	19
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023	20-34

Directors and Service Providers

Company	CAM Bastion Fund Limited PO Box 255 Trafalgar Court Les Banques St Peter Port Guernsey GY1 3QL
Directors	Frederick Esterhuizen John Renouf (Independent) Jacobus Josling Andrew Möller Petrus Swart Paul Le Page (Independent) Harold Strydom
Investment Advisor	Citadel Investment Services (Proprietary) Limited Kaaimans Building Lynnwood Bridge Office Park 14 Hilden Road Lynnwood Manor Pretoria 0081 South Africa
Promoter and Investment Manager	Peregrine Guernsey Limited PO Box 255 Trafalgar Court Les Banques St. Peter Port Guernsey GY1 2NN
Sub Investment Manager	Peregrine Capital International IC Limited Third Floor La Plaiderie Chambers La Plaiderie St Peter Port Guernsey GY1 1WG
Custodian/Trustee	Northern Trust (Guernsey) Limited PO Box 71 Trafalgar Court Les Banques St. Peter Port Guernsey GY1 3DA
Administrator, Secretary, Registrar and Nominated Firm	Northern Trust International Fund Administration Services (Guernsey) Limited PO Box 255 Trafalgar Court Les Banques St. Peter Port Guernsey GY1 3QL

Directors and Service Providers (continued)

Independent Auditor	KPMG Channel Islands Limited Glategny Court Glategny Esplanade St Peter Port Guernsey GY1 1WR
---------------------	--

Guernsey Legal Advisers	Carey Olsen (Guernsey) LLP PO Box 98, Carey House Les Banques St Peter Port Guernsey GY1 4BZ
-------------------------	--

Directors' Report

The Directors have the pleasure to present the audited financial statements of CAM Bastion Fund Limited (the "Master Fund" or the "Company") for the year ended 31 December 2023.

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda on 8 June 2004 under the Bermuda Companies Act 1981 as amended. The Company was re-domiciled in Guernsey on 31 December 2018 under the Companies (Guernsey) Law, 2008. The Company is authorised by the Guernsey Financial Services Commission under the Authorised Collective Investment Schemes (Class B) Rules and Guidance 2021 and under the Protection of Investors (Bailiwick of Guernsey) Law, 2020 as an open ended Class B Scheme. The Company acts as an investment company.

The Feeder Funds will invest solely apart from the currency hedging specified herein into the Master Fund.

The Master Fund is a multi-strategy, multi-asset class, global hedge fund whose objective it is to achieve long-term capital growth, while assuming moderate levels of risk. In order to achieve its objective the Master Fund will invest either directly, or indirectly through selected funds or investment managers, in a strategically determined mix of global fixed income securities, equity securities, derivative securities, currencies and other investment assets with an emphasis on long term capital growth. Where investment is made by the Master Fund into other funds, these funds will be relevant to the investment strategy of the Master Fund. The Master Fund will not necessarily be fully invested as regard will be had to prevailing market conditions.

The investment activities of the Company are managed by Peregrine Guernsey Limited (the "Investment Manager"). The administration of the Company is delegated to Northern Trust International Fund Administration Services (Guernsey) Limited (the "Administrator").

At 31 December 2023, the Net Asset Value per Participating Share was US\$149.38 (31 December 2022: US\$141.42). Refer to Note 7 for details.

Dividends

No dividends have been declared during the year ended 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: US\$Nil) and the Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividends for the year ended 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: US\$Nil).

Principal Activities

The Company is an investment company with four feeder funds namely CAM Bastion Dollar Fund Limited, CAM Bastion Rand Fund Limited, CAM Pinnacle Dollar Fund Limited and CAM Pinnacle Rand Fund Limited (the "Feeder Funds"). The Company provides, through the Feeder Funds, shareholders with US dollar and South African rand share classes in separate companies for each currency which invest solely into the US dollar denominated Master Fund.

The Feeder Funds must invest solely into Participating Shares of the Company, except in the case of CAM Bastion Rand Fund Limited and CAM Pinnacle Rand Fund Limited in respect of currency hedging. The Participating Shares of the Company are valued in US dollar. The CAM Bastion Rand Fund Limited and CAM Pinnacle Rand Fund Limited whilst investing into US dollar denominated Participating Shares of the Company will, by appropriate currency hedging, seek to protect the value of its shares in South African rand. The Company pays the fees of the Investment Manager, Administrators, Custodian, audit, formation and minor out of pocket expenses and Directors' fees of all Feeder Funds. Each Feeder Fund will otherwise bear its own costs and liabilities.

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and applicable law.

The financial statements are required by law to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.

Directors' Report (continued)

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities (continued)

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- assess the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and
- use the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies (Guernsey) Law, 2008. They are responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

Disclosure of Information to the Auditor

The Directors who held office at the date of approval of this Directors' Report confirm that as far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's Auditor is unaware, and each director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a Director to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's Auditor is aware of that information.

Going Concern

After having made all reasonable enquiries and having respect to the nature of the Company and its investments, the Directors are satisfied based on the information available to them at the present time, that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements and, after due consideration, the Directors consider the Company is able to continue for the next twelve months from 27 June 2024.

Corporate Governance

The Board of Directors confirm that, throughout the period covered by the financial statements, the Company complied with the Code of Corporate Governance issued by the Guernsey Financial Services Commission, to the extent it was applicable based upon its legal and operating structure and its nature, scale and complexity.

Significant Events During the Year

There were no significant events during the year, which have a material effect on these Financial Statements.

Thanks

We thank the Shareholders for their support and look forward to further opportunities for continued growth.

For and on behalf of the CAM Bastion Fund Limited



Director
27 June 2024



Director
27 June 2024

Sub Investment Advisor's Report as at 31 December 2023

Performance

In 2023, The Fund returned 5.6%, against a benchmark return of 7% (US cash + 1.75%). The Fund experienced significant outperformance compared to other asset classes in the previous year, however, has recently underperformed due to its conservative positioning. Equities in particular, rebounded significantly off their lows with the MSCI ACWI Index rising 20% over this period. The fund outperformed the ICE BoFA 7-10 year Treasury which returned 3.9%. The performance of the fund was driven by superior stock picking, with the long book outperforming the short book during the period. The biggest contributor to performance was The Fund's exposure to the Technology sector, whilst the largest detractor was the exposure to the Index short positions.

Strategy & Outlook

We enter 2024 with a high degree of caution. Equity markets performed well during 2023, reaching levels where the margin of safety in valuations have become low. There is increased uncertainty as to when US Federal Reserve will start its rate cutting cycle. The prevalence of persistent inflation in major economies is likely to push out expectations, leaving scope for the "higher for longer" narrative to gain strength throughout the year. This will result in high levels of volatility as investors struggle to price in various interest rate scenarios and their potential impact on the economy into valuations across all asset classes. Our strategy remains unchanged and the importance of us continuing to look for unique opportunities with exceptional pay-off profiles, while at the same time managing the risk we take in The Fund, remains core. The goal is to protect capital should a recessionary scenario pay out whilst still generating return if markets do perform well as they did during 2023.

Peregrine Capital International IC Limited
27 June 2024

Custodian's Report for the year ended 31 December 2023

In our opinion the Company has, in all material aspects been managed for the year ended 31 December 2023 in accordance with the provisions of the Principal Documents, Scheme Particulars and the Authorised Collective Investment Schemes (Class B) Rules and Guidance 2021.



Northern Trust (Guernsey) Limited
27 June 2024

Portfolio Statement
As at 31 December 2023

Holdings	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	Fair Value US\$	% of Net Assets
	Corporate Bonds: 6.18% (2022: 6.64%)		
	Financial: 6.18% (2022: 6.64%)		
1,600,000	Absa 6.38% 12/31/2049	1,519,000	3.02
1,600,000	MAS Securities 4.25% 05/19/2026	1,591,120	3.16
	Total Financial	3,110,120	6.18
	Total Corporate Bonds	3,110,120	6.18
	Government Bonds: 9.80% (2022: 5.30%)		
4,519,612	United Kingdom Gilt 0.63% 10/22/2050	2,543,747	5.05
457,300	United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.88% 02/15/2051	291,654	0.58
1,178,000	United States Treasury Note/Bond 3.88% 05/15/2043	1,127,567	2.24
973,800	United States Treasury Note/Bond 4.25% 05/31/2025	970,434	1.93
	Total Government Bonds	4,933,402	9.80
	Equities: 43.76% (2022: 18.40%)		
	Communications: 3.97% (2022: 2.81%)		
1,604	Meta Platforms Class A	567,752	1.13
9,774	PDD ADR	1,430,034	2.84
	Total Communications	1,997,786	3.97
	Equity Fund: 29.39% (2022: 0.00%)		
614	Invesco NASDAQ 100 ETF	103,484	0.21
73,273	iShares 0-3 Month Treasury Bond ETF	7,347,084	14.59
80,318	SPDR Bloomberg 1-3 Month T-Bill ETF	7,340,262	14.59
	Total Equity Fund	14,790,830	29.39

Portfolio Statement (continued)
As at 31 December 2023

Holdings	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	Fair Value US\$	% of Net Assets
	Equities: 43.76% (2022: 18.40%) (continued)		
	Financial: 9.06% (2022: 11.66%)		
796	Berkshire Hathaway	283,901	0.56
2,070	Mastercard Class A	882,876	1.75
777,911	OUTsurance	1,795,097	3.57
6,149	Visa Class A	1,600,892	3.18
	Total Financial	4,562,766	9.06
	Technology: 1.34% (2022: 3.93%)		
1,797	Microsoft	675,744	1.34
	Total Technology	675,744	1.34
	Total Equities	22,027,126	43.76
	Contracts for Difference - Unrealised Gains: 5.39% (2022: 4.10%)		
	Basic Material: 0.00% (2022: 0.48%)		
	Communications: 0.49% (2022: 0.31%)		
1,647	Meta Platforms	65,798	0.13
78,870	MTN	87,247	0.17
3,823	Scout24	6,081	0.01
(15,298)	Tencent	87,247	0.17
6,228	Tencent ADR	6,477	0.01
	Total Communications	252,850	0.49
	Consumer, Cyclical: 1.22% (2022: 0.34%)		
14,554	Evolution	306,781	0.61
629	LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis Vuitton	11,048	0.02
134,698	Pepco	259,308	0.52
4,392	Richemont	35,142	0.07
	Total Consumer, Cyclical	612,279	1.22

Portfolio Statement (continued)
As at 31 December 2023

Holdings	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	Fair Value US\$	% of Net Assets
Contracts for Difference - Unrealised Gains: 5.39% (2022: 4.10%) (continued)			
Consumer, Non-cyclical: 0.96% (2022: 0.74%)			
(4,181)	Altria	9,808	0.02
48,373	Aspen Pharmacare	139,450	0.28
26,206	Astral Foods	11,889	0.02
56,703	Bid	242,351	0.48
12,181	Dino Polska	83,019	0.16
Total Consumer, Non-cyclical		486,517	0.96
Equity Fund: 0.00% (2022: 0.05%)			
Financial: 2.51% (2022: 2.12%)			
(233,083)	Discovery	162,755	0.32
38,000	FirstRand	12,638	0.03
5,036,496	Fortress Real Estate Investment	770,158	1.54
8,594	Interactive Brokers	23,607	0.05
81,988	Legal & General	19,963	0.04
267,737	Momentum Metropolitan	77,826	0.15
39,510	Nepi Rockcastle	78,511	0.16
6,444	Outsurance	2,610	0.01
129,713	Standard Bank	107,607	0.21
Total Financial		1,255,675	2.51
Industrial: 0.05% (2022: 0.06%)			
43,718	Bae Systems	27,587	0.05
Total Industrial		27,587	0.05
Technology: 0.16% (2022: 0.00%)			
1,693	Microsoft	79,097	0.16
Total Technology		79,097	0.16
Total Contracts for Difference - Unrealised Gains		2,714,005	5.39

Portfolio Statement (continued)
As at 31 December 2023

Holdings	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	Fair Value US\$	% of Net Assets
	Contract for Difference - Unrealised Losses: (3.76%) (2022: (5.96%))		
	Basic Material: (0.94%) (2022: (0.71%))		
1,028,236	Arcelormittal South Africa	(472,403)	(0.94)
	Total Basic Material	(472,403)	(0.94)
	Communications: (1.12%) (2022: (2.60%))		
33,681	Just Eat Takeaway.com - Amsterdam	(34,825)	(0.07)
18,461	Meituan Dianping	(113,387)	(0.23)
49,703	Prosus	(414,333)	(0.82)
	Total Communications	(562,545)	(1.12)
	Consumer, Cyclical: (0.23%) (2022: (0.46%))		
332,814	Lewis	(116,901)	(0.23)
	Total Consumer, Cyclical	(116,901)	(0.23)
	Consumer, Non-cyclical: (0.37%) (2022: (0.51%))		
29,660	British American Tobacco	(86,775)	(0.17)
8,657	Motus	(5,050)	(0.01)
12,401	Zeder	(5,139)	(0.01)
4,453,398	Zeder Class A	(89,518)	(0.18)
	Total Consumer, Non-cyclical	(186,482)	(0.37)
	Equity Fund: (0.16%) (2022: (0.02%))		
25,181	iShares S&P 500 Energy	(8,463)	(0.02)
125,859	Satrixres	(68,120)	(0.14)
	Total Equity Fund	(76,583)	(0.16)

Portfolio Statement (continued)
As at 31 December 2023

Holdings	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	Fair Value US\$	% of Net Assets		
Contract for Difference - Unrealised Losses: (3.76%) (2022: (5.96%)) (continued)					
Financial: (0.84%) (2022: (1.52%))					
233,083	Discovery	(282,156)	(0.56)		
(267,737)	Momentum Metropolitan	(64,480)	(0.13)		
(150,067)	Old Mutual	(6,730)	(0.01)		
(116,055)	Quilter	(15,313)	(0.03)		
109,622	Resilient	(54,649)	(0.11)		
43,275	St James's Place	(1,765)	-		
Total Financial		(425,093)	(0.84)		
Industrial: (0.00%) (2022: (0.03%))					
Technology: (0.10%) (2022: (0.11%))					
(687)	Apple	(10,011)	(0.02)		
6,411	Naspers	(41,248)	(0.08)		
Total Technology		(51,259)	(0.10)		
Total Contracts for Difference - Unrealised Losses		(1,891,266)	(3.76)		
Options Purchased: 0.00% (2022: 0.11%)					
Futures Contracts - Unrealised Gains: 0.04% (2022: 1.55%)					
Eurex EURO STOXX 50	XU	EUR	(68)	18,216	0.04
Total Futures Contracts - Unrealised Gains		18,216	0.04		
Futures Contracts - Unrealised Losses: (1.03%) (2022: (0.00%))					
CME E-Mini NASDAQ 100 Index	US	USD	(1)	(14,283)	(0.03)
CME E-Mini S&P 500 Index	US	USD	(2)	(15,985)	(0.03)
Eurex MSCI World Index	XO	USD	(300)	(347,625)	(0.69)
FTSE 40 Index	ZA	USD	(203)	(94,132)	(0.19)
FTSE 100 Index Future	GB	GBP	(16)	(44,159)	(0.09)
Total Futures Contracts - Unrealised Losses		(516,184)	(1.03)		

Portfolio Statement (continued)
As at 31 December 2023

	Fair Value	% of
	US\$	Net Assets
Total Value of Investments	30,395,419	60.40
Cash & cash equivalents	20,853,457	41.44
Other Liabilities	(921,688)	(1.84)
Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Participating Shares	50,327,188	100.00

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of CAM Bastion Fund Limited

Our Opinion is unmodified

We have audited the financial statements of CAM Bastion Fund Limited (the “Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in net assets attributable to holders of participating shares and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising material accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2023, and of the Company’s financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended;
- are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards; and
- comply with the Companies (Guernsey) Law, 2008.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (“ISAs (UK)”) and applicable law. Our responsibilities are described below. We have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities under, and are independent of the Company in accordance with, UK ethical requirements including FRC Ethical Standards. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is a sufficient and appropriate basis for our opinion.

Going concern

The Directors have prepared the financial statements on the going concern basis as they do not intend to liquidate the Company or to cease its operations, and as they have concluded that the Company’s financial position means that this is realistic. They have also concluded that there are no material uncertainties that could have cast significant doubt over its ability to continue as a going concern for at least a year from the date of approval of the financial statements (the “going concern period”).

In our evaluation of the Directors’ conclusions, we considered the inherent risks to the Company’s business model and analysed how those risks might affect the Company’s financial resources or ability to continue operations over the going concern period.

Our conclusions based on this work:

- we consider that the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate; and
- we have not identified and concur with the Directors’ assessment that there is not, a material uncertainty related to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for the going concern period.

However, as we cannot predict all future events or conditions and as subsequent events may result in outcomes that are inconsistent with judgements that were reasonable at the time they were made, the above conclusions are not a guarantee that the Company will continue in operation.

Fraud and breaches of laws and regulations – ability to detect

Identifying and responding to risks of material misstatement due to fraud

To identify risks of material misstatement due to fraud (“fraud risks”) we assessed events or conditions that could indicate an incentive or pressure to commit fraud or provide an opportunity to commit fraud. Our risk assessment procedures included:

- enquiring of management as to the Company’s policies and procedures to prevent and detect fraud as well as enquiring whether management have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud;
- reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance; and
- using analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships.

As required by auditing standards, we perform procedures to address the risk of management override of controls, in particular the risk that management may be in a position to make inappropriate accounting entries. On this audit we do not believe there is a fraud risk related to revenue recognition because the Company’s revenue streams are simple in nature with respect to accounting policy choice, and are easily verifiable to external data sources or agreements with little or no requirement for estimation from management. We did not identify any additional fraud risks.

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of CAM Bastion Fund Limited (continued)

Fraud and breaches of laws and regulations – ability to detect (continued)

Identifying and responding to risks of material misstatement due to fraud (continued)

We performed procedures including:

- Identifying journal entries and other adjustments to test based on risk criteria and comparing any identified entries to supporting documentation; and
- incorporating an element of unpredictability in our audit procedures.

Identifying and responding to risks of material misstatement due to non-compliance with laws and regulations

We identified areas of laws and regulations that could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the financial statements from our sector experience and through discussion with management (as required by auditing standards), and from inspection of the Company's regulatory and legal correspondence, if any, and discussed with management the policies and procedures regarding compliance with laws and regulations. As the Company is regulated, our assessment of risks involved gaining an understanding of the control environment including the entity's procedures for complying with regulatory requirements.

The Company is subject to laws and regulations that directly affect the financial statements including financial reporting legislation and taxation legislation and we assessed the extent of compliance with these laws and regulations as part of our procedures on the related financial statement items.

The Company is subject to other laws and regulations where the consequences of non-compliance could have a material effect on amounts or disclosures in the financial statements, for instance through the imposition of fines or litigation or impacts on the Company's ability to operate. We identified financial services regulation as being the area most likely to have such an effect, recognising the regulated nature of the Company's activities and its legal form. Auditing standards limit the required audit procedures to identify non-compliance with these laws and regulations to enquiry of management and inspection of regulatory and legal correspondence, if any. Therefore if a breach of operational regulations is not disclosed to us or evident from relevant correspondence, an audit will not detect that breach.

Context of the ability of the audit to detect fraud or breaches of law or regulation

Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have detected some material misstatements in the financial statements, even though we have properly planned and performed our audit in accordance with auditing standards. For example, the further removed non-compliance with laws and regulations is from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, the less likely the inherently limited procedures required by auditing standards would identify it.

In addition, as with any audit, there remains a higher risk of non-detection of fraud, as this may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. Our audit procedures are designed to detect material misstatement. We are not responsible for preventing non-compliance or fraud and cannot be expected to detect non-compliance with all laws and regulations.

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of CAM Bastion Fund Limited (continued)

We have nothing to report on other matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies (Guernsey) Law, 2008 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- the Company has not kept proper accounting records; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief are necessary for the purpose of our audit.

Respective responsibilities

Directors' responsibilities

As explained more fully in their statement set out on pages 3 and 4, the Directors are responsible for: the preparation of the financial statements including being satisfied that they give a true and fair view; such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue our opinion in an auditor's report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but does not guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on the FRC's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.

The purpose of this report and restrictions on its use by persons other than the Company's members, as a body

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with section 262 of the Companies (Guernsey) Law, 2008. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

KPMG Channel Islands Limited

KPMG Channel Islands Limited

Chartered Accountants

Guernsey

Date

28 June 2024

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2023

	note	2023 US\$	2022 US\$
Net gain from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			
<i>Net gain on investments</i>			
Realised (loss)/gain on sale of investments	10	(1,205,130)	3,966,306
Change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments	10	3,807,657	(2,718,623)
Dividend and Interest income		1,254,522	1,292,472
Total income		3,857,049	2,540,155
Operating expenses			
Investment Management fees	3, 8	617,071	651,054
Administrator fees	4, 8	67,108	65,617
Custodian fees	5, 8	36,000	36,000
Directors' fees ¹	8	40,002	38,321
Audit fees		66,430	39,171
Other operating expenses		132,602	84,309
Total operating expenses		959,213	914,472
Operating profit before finance cost		2,897,836	1,625,683
Finance cost		5,001	4,671
Total finance cost		5,001	4,671
Withholding Tax Expense		199,601	130,900
Change in net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares resulting from operations		2,693,234	1,490,112

¹ inclusive of fees paid to the independent Directors of £6,000 (31 December 2022: £6,000) for the Master Fund and £2,500 (31 December 2022: £2,500) for each Feeder Fund.

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2023

	note	2023 US\$	2022 US\$
Assets			
<i>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</i>			
Investments at fair value	11	30,070,648	14,352,273
Unrealised gain on futures contracts	11	18,216	734,496
Unrealised gain on options	11	-	52,360
Unrealised gain on contract for difference	11	2,714,005	1,937,008
<i>Financial assets measured at amortised cost</i>			
Cash and cash equivalents	2	19,609,938	31,817,404
Margin cash		1,243,519	1,744,578
Other receivables		101,589	142,888
Total assets		53,757,915	50,781,007
Liabilities			
<i>Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss</i>			
Unrealised loss on futures contracts	11	516,184	-
Unrealised loss on contract for difference	11	1,891,266	2,816,562
<i>Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost</i>			
Investment Management fees payable	3, 8	53,525	50,296
Administrator fees payable	4, 8	70,153	53,385
Custodian fees payable	5, 8	70,249	34,249
Audit fee payable		51,835	42,044
Directors fee payable	8	-	4,578
Other payables		777,515	478,819
Total liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares)		3,430,727	3,479,933
Net Assets attributable to holders of Participating and Sponsor Shares	6	50,327,188	47,301,074
Net Assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares	6	50,327,186	47,301,072
Equity			
<i>Net Assets attributable to holders of Sponsor Shares</i>	6	2	2
Total Equity		2	2

These financial statements were approved by the Directors on 27 June 2024 and signed on 27 June 2024 on their behalf by:



Director
27 June 2024



Director
27 June 2024

Type text here

The accompanying notes on pages 20 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Participating Shares
For the year ended 31 December 2023

	US\$
Balance at 1 January 2023	47,301,072
Change in net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares resulting from operations	2,693,234
Subscriptions during the year	8,276,780
Redemptions during the year	(7,943,900)
Balance at 31 December 2023	50,327,186
Balance at 1 January 2022	61,174,462
Change in net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares resulting from operations	1,490,112
Subscriptions during the year	6,632,661
Redemptions during the year	(21,996,163)
Balance at 31 December 2022	47,301,072

The accompanying notes on pages 20 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2023

	2023	2022
	US\$	US\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares resulting from operations	2,693,234	1,490,112
<i>Adjustments for</i>		
Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(16,135,844)	8,542,916
Finance cost	5,001	4,671
Dividend and Interest income	(1,254,522)	(1,292,472)
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</i>		
(Increase)/decrease in receivables	(284,395)	868,911
Increase in payables	497,703	887,240
Interest received	1,580,216	403,322
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities	(12,898,607)	10,904,700
Cash flows from financing activities		
Finance cost	(142,798)	(538,246)
Subscriptions for shares	8,276,780	6,632,661
Redemption of shares	(7,943,900)	(21,996,163)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities	190,082	(15,901,748)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(12,708,525)	(4,997,048)
Cash and cash equivalents including margin cash at the beginning of the year	33,561,982	38,559,030
Cash and cash equivalents	19,609,938	31,817,404
Margin cash	1,243,519	1,744,578
Cash and cash equivalents including margin cash at the end of the year	20,853,457	33,561,982

The accompanying notes on pages 20 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

1. General Information

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda on 8 June 2004 under the Bermuda Companies Act 1981 as amended. The Company was re-domiciled in Guernsey on 31 December 2018 under the Companies (Guernsey) Law, 2008. The Company is authorised by the Guernsey Financial Services Commission under the Authorised Collective Investment Schemes (Class B) Rules and Guidance 2021 and under the Protection of Investors (Bailiwick of Guernsey) Law, 2020 as an open ended Class B Scheme. The Company acts as an investment company.

The Feeder Funds will invest solely apart from the currency hedging specified herein into the Master Fund.

The Master Fund is a multi-strategy, multi-asset class, global hedge fund whose objective it is to achieve long-term capital growth, while assuming moderate levels of risk. In order to achieve its objective the Master Fund will invest either directly, or indirectly through selected funds or investment managers, in a strategically determined mix of global fixed income securities, equity securities, derivative securities, currencies and other investment assets with an emphasis on long term capital growth. Where investment is made by the Master Fund into other funds, these funds will be relevant to the investment strategy of the Master Fund. The Master Fund will not necessarily be fully invested as regard will be had to prevailing market conditions.

The investment activities of the Company are managed by Peregrine Guernsey Limited (the “Investment Manager”). The administration of the Company is delegated to Northern Trust International Fund Administration Services (Guernsey) Limited (the “Administrator”).

These financial statements are the audited financial statements of the Master Fund. Separate audited financial statements are prepared for each of the Feeder Funds whose main objective is to invest in the Master Fund.

2. Material Accounting Policies

The material accounting policies which have been applied are set out below.

Statement of Compliance

The financial statements give a true and fair view and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The audited financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 27 June 2024.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently by the Company.

Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified at fair value through profit or loss that have been measured at fair value.

After having made all reasonable enquiries and having respect to the nature of the Company and its investments, the Directors are satisfied based on the information available to them at the present time, that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements and, after due consideration, the Directors consider the Company is able to continue for the next twelve months from 27 June 2024.

The functional currency of the Company is the US dollar as the Directors have determined that this reflects the Company’s primary economic environment. The presentation currency of the financial statements is also the US dollar.

New and Amended Standards and Interpretations applied in these Company’s Financial Statements

A number of standards and amendments to standards or interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2023, these had no material impact on the financial statements of the Company. The new and amended standards and interpretations in issue are applicable to the Company and have been adopted by the Company. The new amendments are as follows but not limited to:

- IAS 1 and IFRS S2 “Disclosure of Material Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2)” effective 1 January 2023; and
- IAS 8 “Definition of Accounting Estimate (Amendments to IAS 8)” effective 1 January 2023.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

New and Amended Standards and Interpretations not applied in these Company's Financial Statements (issued but not yet effective)

- IAS 1 "Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)" effective 1 January 2024;
- IAS 1 "Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1)" effective 1 January 2024;
- IFRS S1 "General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information" effective 1 January 2024; and
- IFRS S2 "Climate-related Disclosures", the implementation and the effective dates of IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standards are subject to local regulation.

Other accounting standards and interpretations have been published and will be mandatory for the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024 or later periods. The impact of these standards is not expected to be material to the reported results and financial position of the Company.

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Recognition and Initial Measurement

Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on the trade date - the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the investment. Receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

Classification

Financial Assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost or at FVTPL.

The Company classifies its investments based on the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets and the Company's business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cashflows; and
- The contractual cash terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A financial asset is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cashflows and selling financial assets; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL, this includes all derivative financial assets.

On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVTOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

Financial Assets at Fair Value

The Company held financial assets at FVTPL with a carrying value of US\$30,070,648 at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: US\$14,352,273). The Company classifies all of its investment portfolio as financial assets at FVTPL as the contractual cash flows are not solely principal and interest. Other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL, this includes unrealised gains/losses on forward currency contracts at fair value and all derivative financial assets.

Options

When the Company purchases a call or put option, an amount equal to fair value which is based on the premium paid is recorded as an asset. The option is subsequently marked-to-market to reflect the fair value of the option purchased, which is reported with financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss on the Statement of Financial Position and the Portfolio Statement. When options are closed, the difference between the premium and the amount paid, net of brokerage commissions, or the full amount of the premium if the option expires worthless, is recognised as a gain or loss and is presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income within 'Net gain on investments'.

Contract For Difference ("CFD")

A contract for difference ("CFD") is an agreement between the Company and a CFD counterparty to pay or receive the change in the value of an underlying security. At each valuation point the difference in price between the opening price of the CFD and the market price of the underlying equity is recorded as the value (unrealised gain or loss) of the CFD. When the CFD is closed, the difference between the opening price of the CFD and the closing price is recorded as a realised gain or loss in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Futures Contracts

Futures contracts are valued at the last reported settlement or closing price as supplied by the exchange on which the contracts are traded. Futures contracts are recorded on a trade date basis. Gains or losses from futures contracts are considered realised for accounting purposes on the trade date of the transaction closing or offsetting the open position. Realised gains or losses are included in 'net gain from financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL' in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Unrealised gains or losses, representing the difference between the future rate and contract rate of open futures positions, are included in the Statement of Financial Position and the change in unrealised gains and losses is included in 'Net gain on investments' in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Financial Assets at Amortised Cost

These include cash and cash equivalents, margin cash and other receivables. These are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using effective interest rate method. At each reporting date, the Company shall measure the loss allowance on amounts due from brokers at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. If, at the reporting date, the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company shall measure the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12 month expected credit losses, or shorter if the receivable is expected to settle in less than 12 months.

Significant increase in credit risk is defined by the Board of Directors as any contractual payment which is more than 30 days past due.

Financial Liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities other than derivatives, as measured at amortised cost. Derivatives, if any, not designated in a qualifying hedge relationship are mandatorily classified at FVTPL.

Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the Statement of Financial Position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to set off the recognised amounts and it intends to either settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

For the year ended 31 December 2023, and 31 December 2022, there were no financial assets or liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar agreements which would require disclosure.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised when the Company loses control over the contractual rights that comprise that asset. This occurs when the rights are realised, they expire or they are surrendered. A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or it expires.

Realised and Unrealised Gains and Losses

Realised gains and losses arising on disposal of investments are calculated by reference to the proceeds received on disposal and the average cost attributable to those investments, and are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Unrealised gains and losses on investments are also recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Participating Shares

Under IFRS, Participating Shares redeemable at the shareholder's option are classified as financial liabilities and the format of the Statement of Financial Position reflects this in accordance with IAS 32 'Financial Instruments: Presentation'. The net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares are stated at the present value of the redemption amount on the reporting date without discounting, which are measured at amortised cost.

Sponsor Shares

Sponsor Shares are classified as equity based on the substance of the contractual arrangements between the Company and the Sponsor Shareholder and in accordance with the definition of equity instruments under IAS 32. The Sponsor Shareholder's equity is stated at original cost.

Translation of Foreign Currencies

Transactions in currencies other than US dollar are recorded at the rate prevailing on the date of the transaction. At each reporting date, non US dollar denominated monetary assets and liabilities measured at fair value are retranslated at the rate prevailing on the reporting date. Foreign currency exchange differences related to investments at FVTPL are included in 'Net gain on investments'. All other differences are reflected in net profit or loss for the year.

Net Gain on Investments

Net gain on investments includes all realised and unrealised fair value changes and foreign exchange differences, but excludes interest.

Net realised gain on investments is calculated using the average cost method.

Interest Income

Interest income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income for all interest bearing instruments on an effective interest rate yield basis.

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Bank Overdrafts

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances held at banks. Bank overdrafts are repayable on demand. In the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of any short term overdrafts which are repayable on demand, and form an integral part of the Company's cash management.

Margin Cash

Margin cash represents margin deposits held in respect of open futures contracts.

Expenses

All expenses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income on an accruals basis.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

Material Accounting Judgements and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of income and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively. The areas of estimates which have the most material effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are valuation of investments and involvement with unconsolidated structured entities which are disclosed within note 10 'Financial Instruments and Risk Exposure' and note 11 'Fair Value Measurement'.

The Board of Directors has assessed and concluded that the cash flows generated by the Equities are not solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI). Based on this, the Equities are mandatorily classified and measured at FVTPL.

Structured Entities

A structured entity is an entity that has been designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding who controls the entity, such as when any voting rights relate to administrative tasks only and the relevant activities are directed by means of contractual arrangements. A structured entity often has some or all of the following features or attributes; restricted activities, a narrow and well-defined objective, such as to provide investment opportunities for investors by passing on risks and rewards associated with the assets of the structured entity to investors, insufficient equity to permit the structured entity to finance its activities without subordinated financial support and financing in the form of multiple contractually linked instruments to investors that create concentrations of credit or other risks.

The Company may invest in entities whose objectives range from achieving medium to long term capital growth. The investments are managed by related and unrelated asset managers and apply various investment strategies to accomplish their respective investment management objectives. The investments finance their operations by issuing redeemable shares and interests which are puttable at the holder's option and entitle the holder to a proportional stake in the respective investment's net assets. Where the Directors consider that the investment displays some of the features and attributes of a structured entity to varying degrees, they will present disclosures related to structured entities for all investments, where obtainable, as they consider these disclosures may be of relevance to investors.

3. Investment Management

The Company pays Peregrine Guernsey Limited (the "Investment Manager") a monthly management fee of 0.1042% (equivalent to approximately 1.25% per annum) of the Net Asset Value of the Participating Shares of the Company as at the relevant month end.

The investment management fee is calculated before all fees payable to the Investment Manager, Administrator, Custodian and Directors, audit fees, formation and sundry expenses for the month concerned are deducted and is paid monthly in arrears. Any fees payable to Citadel Investment Services Proprietary Limited will be met by the Investment Manager out of the management fee. The total investment management fees incurred during the year was US\$617,071 (31 December 2022: US\$651,054). Included in payables at 31 December 2023 were investment management fees payable of US\$53,525 (31 December 2022: US\$50,296).

The monthly fee, if any, is calculated after all other fees are deducted and is paid monthly in arrears.

4. Administrator Fees

The Administrator is entitled to a monthly fee which, subject to a minimum of US\$4,250 (or Sterling equivalent) per month, will be no greater than 1/12 of 0.06% of the Net Asset Value of the Company. Such fees are payable to the Administrator monthly in arrears. The total administrator fees incurred during the year was US\$67,108 (31 December 2022: US\$65,617). Included in payables at 31 December 2023 were administrator fees payable of US\$70,153 (31 December 2022: US\$53,385).

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)**5. Custodian Fees**

The Custodian is entitled to a monthly fee which, subject to a minimum of US\$3,000 (or Sterling equivalent) per month, will be no greater than 1/12 of 0.04% of the Net Asset Value of the Company. Such fees are payable to the Custodian monthly in arrears.

In addition to a monthly fee, the Custodian will be entitled to a transaction fee of no greater than US\$200 for each purchase and each sale of an Investee Fund that is also payable monthly in arrears. The total custodian fees incurred during the year was US\$36,000 (31 December 2022: US\$36,000). Included in payables at 31 December 2023 were custodian fees payable of US\$70,249 (31 December 2022: US\$34,249).

6. Share Capital

	31 December 2023 US\$	31 December 2022 US\$
Share capital of US\$0.002 par value per share		
1,000 Sponsor Shares (presented as equity in accordance with IAS 32)	2	2
4,999,000 Participating Shares (presented as a liability in accordance with IAS 32)	9,998	9,998
Share capital	10,000	10,000

The Sponsor Shares carry the right to attend and vote at all general meetings of the Company without restriction and are entitled to one vote for every Sponsor Share. The Sponsor Shares do not carry the right to participate in the assets of the Company in a winding up, except to the extent of repayment of par value paid in cash, nor in any dividends or other distribution of the Company so long as any Participating Shares are in issue.

The Participating Shares carry the right to notice of, and to attend, all general meetings of the Company but not to vote except in certain circumstances that may seek to alter the Participating Shareholder's rights or entitlements, in which event one Participating Share carries the right to one vote and a fraction of a Participating Share carries the right to a fraction of one vote.

The Participating Shares are entitled to receive, to the exclusion of the Sponsor Shares, any dividends which may be declared by the Board of the Company and, upon the winding up of the Company, their par value and any surplus remaining after paying to the holders of the Sponsor Shares the par value of the Sponsor Shares (to the extent actually paid up in cash). The Sponsor Shares have the general voting powers of the Company and the holders of Participating Shares are entitled to receive notice of and attend all general meetings of the members.

	Number of issued Participating Shares	
	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
Opening at 1 January	334,468.24	446,487.84
Issued during the year	57,945.83	47,795.95
Redeemed during the year	(55,511.13)	(159,815.55)
Closing at 31 December	336,902.94	334,468.24

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)**Statement of Changes in Sponsor and Participating Shares**

	Sponsor Shares US\$	Participating Shares US\$	Share Premium and Return allocated to Participating Shareholders US\$	Total US\$
Balance at 1 January 2023	2	667	47,300,405	47,301,074
Change in net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares resulting from				
Subscriptions during the year		116	8,276,664	8,276,780
Redemptions during the year		(111)	(7,943,789)	(7,943,900)
Balance at 31 December 2023	2	672	50,326,514	50,327,188
Balance at 1 January 2022	2	891	61,173,571	61,174,464
Change in net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares resulting from				
Subscriptions during the year		96	6,632,565	6,632,661
Redemptions during the year		(320)	(21,995,843)	(21,996,163)
Balance at 31 December 2022	2	667	47,300,405	47,301,074

The capital of the Company is represented by the net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares. The amount of net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares can change significantly on a monthly basis, as the Company is subject to monthly subscriptions and redemptions at the discretion of shareholders, as well as changes resulting from the Company's performance. The objective when managing capital is to safeguard the ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and maintain a strong capital base to support the development of the investment activities.

In order to maintain the capital structure, the policy is to perform the following:

- Monitor the level of monthly subscriptions and redemptions relative to the assets it expects to be able to liquidate within the month.
- Redeem and issue new Participating Shares in accordance with the constitutional documents.

The Board of Directors monitor capital on the basis of the value of net assets attributable to Participating Shareholders.

7. Net Asset Value per Share

The Net Asset Value per Participating Share is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares in the Statement of Financial Position by the number of Participating Shares in issue at the period end.

	December 2023	December 2022
Net Asset Value per Participating Share		
Net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares (US\$)	50,327,186	47,301,072
Issued Participating Shares (number of shares)	336,902.94	334,468.24
Net Asset Value per Participating Share (US\$)	149.38	141.42

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

8. Related Parties

In accordance with IAS 24 “Related Party Disclosures” the related parties to the Company are outlined below.

Key Management Personnel

The Company’s related parties include the Directors, the Investment Adviser and the Investment Manager. Amounts incurred during the year and amounts due as at the Statement of Financial Position date in relation to these related parties are shown on the face of the financial statements.

All of the Directors are also Directors of the Feeder Funds and Peregrine Guernsey Limited. The total directors’ fees incurred during the year was US\$40,002 (31 December 2022: US\$38,321). Included in payables at 31 December 2023 were directors’ fees payable of US\$Nil (31 December 2022: US\$4,578).

The Directors of the Company, the Investment Adviser and the Investment Manager may also act in the capacity of Directors for other investment companies.

All Participating Shares in the Company are held by its Feeder Funds.

9. Contracts for difference (“CFD”)

The Company use Contracts for Difference (“CFD”) primarily to obtain short exposure but long positions are also taken through the use of CFDs.

CFDs are agreements between the Company and third parties which allow the Company to acquire an exposure to the price movement of specific securities without actually purchasing the securities. Upon entering into a CFD, the Company is normally required to deposit with a broker an initial cash margin equal to a certain percentage of the contract amount.

Variation margin payments are made or received by the Company depending upon the fluctuation in the value of the underlying securities. While the contract or notional amounts reflect the involvement of the Company in these financial instruments, risks arise from possible adverse movements in foreign exchange rates and the prices of the underlying securities.

The total notional amount of CFDs held by the Company at 31 December 2023 was US\$20,577,509 (31 December 2022: US\$18,851,399). The dividends paid on CFDs for the year ended 31 December 2023 was US\$139,430 (31 December 2022: US\$165,293). The dividends received on CFDs for the year ended 31 December 2023 was US\$952,934 (31 December 2022: US\$1,086,476).

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Exposure

The Company, in the normal course of business, enters into investment transactions in financial instruments through investments in Options, Corporate Bonds, CFDs, Government Bonds, Forward Currency Contracts, Futures and Equities. Financial instruments include investments at fair value, securities sold receivable, cash and cash equivalents, margin cash, other receivables, accrued expenses, and Participating Shares are presented as financial liabilities. The carrying value of these financial instruments in the financial statements approximates their fair value.

Asset allocation is determined by the Directors who manage the distribution of the assets to achieve the investment objectives set out in note 1 ‘General Information’. Divergence from target asset allocations and the composition of the portfolio is monitored by having net exposure by region reported to the Directors.

At 31 December 2023, and 31 December 2022, there were no instances wherein the Administrator was unable to provide the net asset value per share or that the Directors considered it necessary to make any adjustment to the net asset value per share provided in order to arrive at fair value.

The Company is limited by the Prospectus as to the percentage of assets that may be invested into any one investment in order to diversify risk. The holding of such instruments results in exposure to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)**10. Financial Instruments and Risk Exposure (continued)****Market Risk**

Market risk is the risk that the market price of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates, market interest rates, market factors specific to the security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. All investments are recognised at fair value, and all changes in market conditions directly affect the financial results.

The Company's market risk is managed by the Company within a rigorous risk management framework.

Market Risk – interest rate risk; Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The majority of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing. Interest bearing financial assets and liabilities mature or re-price in the short-term. As a result, the Company is not directly subject to significant amounts of risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. Any significant excess cash and cash equivalents will be invested at short-term market interest rates as and when appropriate.

The company holds direct investments and trades derivatives such as CFDs and futures which require margin cash to be committed to support its positions. Cash which is not required for direct investment or margin purposes is typically invested in very short duration fixed income ETFs which have negligible interest rate risk. The company may also tactically deploy capital in longer duration fixed income positions. Approximately 7.8% of the portfolio was invested in positions with a duration in excess of 20 years at year end, which would result in a NAV change of -1.56% or 1.56% in the event of a 1% increase or decrease in long-term rates.

Market Risk – currency risk; the risk that the value of a financial instrument may fluctuate due to changes in the price of one currency against another.

The Options, Corporate Bonds, Government Bonds, Forward Currency Contracts, Futures, Equities and CFDs in which the Company invests have full discretion as to the currencies in whose shares their investments are denominated. Consequently, performance of the Options, Corporate Bonds, Government Bonds, Forward Currency Contracts, Futures, Equities and CFDs may be subject to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.

The table below and overleaf summarises the Company's non-US dollar assets and liabilities by currency as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022:

31 December 2023

Currency	Assets				Liabilities	
	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	Cash and cash equivalents	Other receivables	Total assets	Other payables	Total liabilities
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Australian dollar	-	-	-	-	(47,371)	(47,371)
Euro	1,591,120	-	28,556	1,619,676	(1,875,005)	(1,875,005)
British pound	2,543,747	3,032,661	21,824	5,598,232	(106,799)	(106,799)
Hong Kong dollar	-	-	1,278	1,278	(290,938)	(290,938)
New Zealand dollar	-	-	-	-	(91,583)	(91,583)
Polish zloty	-	-	342,327	342,327	(1,246,894)	(1,246,894)
Swedish krona	-	-	306,781	306,781	(1,180,533)	(1,180,533)
South African rand	1,795,097	526,390	271,689	2,593,176	(637,312)	(637,312)
Total	5,929,964	3,559,051	972,455	10,461,470	(5,476,435)	(5,476,435)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)**10. Financial Instruments and Risk Exposure (continued)****Market Risk- currency risk (continued)****31 December 2022**

	Assets				Liabilities	
	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	Cash and cash equivalents	Other receivables	Total assets	Other payables	Total liabilities
Currency	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Australian dollar	-	-	-	-	(62,241)	(62,241)
Euro	1,684,654	-	74,999	1,759,653	(1,448,338)	(1,448,338)
British pound	-	3,673,692	181,228	3,854,920	(45,602)	(45,602)
Hong Kong dollar	-	-	-	-	(264,364)	(264,364)
New Zealand dollar	-	-	-	-	(84,027)	(84,027)
Polish zloty	-	-	130,019	130,019	(467,346)	(467,346)
Swedish krona	-	-	89,885	89,885	(1,072,005)	(1,072,005)
South African rand	4,792,343	-	-	4,792,343	(710,421)	(710,421)
Total	6,476,997	3,673,692	476,131	10,626,820	(4,154,344)	(4,154,344)

As at 31 December 2023, and 31 December 2022, the Company invested in Futures which are denominated in US dollars.

Market Risk – Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the value of an investment may fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment or all factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.

Other price risk is mitigated by the Board of Directors constructing a diversified portfolio of investments traded on various markets. The Company does not use sensitivity analysis to measure market risk. However, if the price of the Options and Futures in the portfolio rose by 1%, the net asset value of the portfolio before deduction of borrowings would also rise by approximately 1% and vice versa.

As at 31 December 2023, and 31 December 2022, the Company did not have any exposure to unconsolidated structured entities.

Total purchases during the year ended 31 December 2023 were US\$24,980,937 (31 December 2022: US\$31,782,235). Total sales during the year ended 31 December 2023 were US\$12,839,995 (31 December 2022: US\$39,998,110).

During the year ended 31 December 2023, total 'Net gain on investments' in Equities, Options, Futures, Corporate Bonds, Government Bonds and CFDs was a gain of US\$2,602,527 (31 December 2022: loss of (US\$1,247,683)) and includes gains on derivatives. The Company has no commitments or intentions to provide financial support or other support to structured entities it held.

	2023 US\$	2022 US\$
Realised (loss)/gain on sale of investments	(1,205,130)	3,966,306
Change in unrealised appreciation/(depreciation) on investments	3,807,657	(2,718,623)
Net gain on investments	2,602,527	1,247,683

As at 31 December 2023, and 31 December 2022, the Company did not hold any power over the relevant activities.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)**10. Financial Instruments and Risk Exposure (continued)****Credit Risk and Other Price Risk**

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered into with the Company. Certain markets which may be traded by the Company for example the inter-bank market in currencies, the swaps market and the government securities market are “principal markets” in which they are fully subject to the risk of counterparty default.

Credit risk is managed by the Company through initial and subsequent due diligence reviews of all underlying investments, as already stated. The diversification of the investment portfolio reduces the overall credit risk to the Company.

The carrying amounts of financial assets best represent the maximum credit risk exposure at the Statement of Financial Position date. This relates also to financial assets carried at amortised cost, as they have a short-term to maturity.

The carrying amounts as at year end were:

	December 2023 US\$	December 2022 US\$
Cash and cash equivalents	19,609,938	31,817,404
Margin cash	1,243,519	1,744,578
Other receivables	101,589	142,888
Carrying amount representing credit risk exposure	20,955,046	33,704,870

Credit risk arising on transactions with brokers relates to transactions awaiting settlement and cash collateral provided against open contracts. Risk relating to unsettled transactions is considered small due to the short settlement period involved and the high credit quality of the brokers used. The Company monitors the credit rating and financial positions of the brokers used to further mitigate the risk.

Substantially all of the assets of the Company, including cash, are held by the Custodian. Bankruptcy or insolvency of the Custodian may cause the Company’s rights with respect to securities held by the Custodian to be delayed or Limited. The Company monitors its risk by monitoring the credit quality of the Custodian used by the Company. The Custodian is a wholly owned subsidiary of Northern Trust Corporation. As at 31 December 2023, Northern Trust Corporation had a Long Term Rating from Standard and Poor’s of A+ (31 December 2022: A+).

The Company measures credit risk and expected credit losses using probability of default, exposure at default and loss given default. The Directors consider both historical analysis and forward looking information in determining any expected credit loss. At 31 December 2023, and 31 December 2022, cash and cash equivalents, margin cash and other receivables (if any) are held with counterparties with a credit rating of A+ or are due to be settled within 3 months of the Statement of Financial Position date. The Directors consider the probability of default to be close to zero as these instruments have a low risk of default and the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet their contractual obligations in the near term. As a result, no loss allowance has been recognised based on 12-month expected credit losses as any such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the Company.

Cash held with counterparties is collateral deposited against CFD positions and foreign exchange forward contracts held with those counterparties. CFD counterparty as at 31 December 2023 is Morgan Stanley.

Depending on the requirements of the jurisdictions in which the investments of the Company are issued, the Custodian may generally, without affecting its potential liability, use the services of one or more sub-custodians.

The Board of Directors analyses and controls credit concentration based on the counterparty, industry and geographical location of the financial assets that the Company holds.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)**10. Financial Instruments and Risk Exposure (continued)****Credit Risk and Other Price Risk (continued)**

There are 2 individual investments which exceed 10% of the net assets attributable to the holders of Participating Shares as at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: Nil).

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that difficulties may be encountered in meeting obligations on time associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. At various times, the markets for some securities purchased or sold by the Company may be illiquid, making purchases or sales of securities at desired prices or in desired quantities difficult or impossible.

As there is not always a recognisable market for the investments made by the Company, it may be difficult to deal in any such investments at the value recorded in the Statement of Financial Position.

The liquidity of the underlying investments of the Company is reviewed monthly based on the marketability of those investments. The diversification of the investment portfolio best reduces overall liquidity risk. No new arrangements have been employed by the Company in managing liquidity risk during the period.

The Company considers that all of the investments, as at 31 December 2023, would have been realisable within 90 days of that date either through redemption or sale.

The Company and the Feeder Funds operate as an integrated structure whereby the Feeder Funds invest solely into the Company except in respect of currency hedging. Total subscriptions made by the Feeder Funds into the Company during the year were US\$8,276,780 (31 December 2022: US\$6,632,661) and total redemptions made by the Feeder Funds out of the Company during the year were US\$7,943,900 (31 December 2022: US\$21,996,163).

As at 31 December 2023, and 31 December 2022, the Company had no capital commitment obligations and no amounts were due to the Company for unsettled subscriptions. The Feeder Funds invest into the Company by subscribing for the Company's redeemable Participating Shares. The Company allows redemption of these shares on a monthly basis. Movements in the fair value of the Company's portfolio and corresponding movements in the fair value of the Company may expose the Feeder Funds to a profit or loss.

Participating Shares in the Company may be redeemed at the Net Asset Value per Participating Share on the dealing day immediately following the valuation day, being the last business day of each month. The Company endeavours to pay the redemption proceeds within 7 days of the redemption date.

The table below and overleaf analyses the contractual undiscounted cash flows of the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the Statement of Financial Position date to the contractual maturity date:

As at 31 December 2023

Liabilities	< 1 month US\$	1 - 3 months US\$	3 months to 1 Year US\$	Total US\$
Unrealised loss on futures contracts	-	516,184	-	516,184
Unrealised loss on contract for difference	-	1,891,266	-	1,891,266
Investment Management fees payable	53,525	-	-	53,525
Other payables	777,515	-	-	777,515
Administrator fees payable	70,153	-	-	70,153
Custodian fees payable	70,249	-	-	70,249
Audit fee payable	-	51,835	-	51,835
Net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares	-	50,327,186	-	50,327,186
Total Liabilities	971,442	52,786,471	-	53,757,913

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)**10. Financial Instruments and Risk Exposure (continued)****Liquidity Risk (continued)**

As at 31 December 2022

Liabilities	< 1 month US\$	1 - 3 months US\$	3 months to 1 Year US\$	Total US\$
Unrealised loss on contract for difference	-	2,816,562	-	2,816,562
Investment Management fees payable	50,296	-	-	50,296
Other payables	478,819	-	-	478,819
Administrator fees payable	53,385	-	-	53,385
Custodian fees payable	34,249	-	-	34,249
Audit fee payable	-	42,044	-	42,044
Directors fee payable	4,578	-	-	4,578
Net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares	-	47,301,072	-	47,301,072
Total Liabilities	621,327	50,159,678	-	50,781,005

Leverage

Peregrine Guernsey Limited (“The Manager”) may create leverage in the portfolio of the Company by borrowing funds, using short positions or engaging in derivative transactions with counterparties. The Company is permitted to borrow up to 10% of its net asset value for liquidity purposes. As security for leverage employed, the fund may encumber the assets of the portfolio.

During the year, the maximum leverage utilised by the Company, measured at any one month end, was less than 5% (2022: less than 25%).

11. Fair Value Measurement

The fair value hierarchy prioritises the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurement).

Valuation techniques shall maximise the use of observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement” are as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument;
- Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or valuation techniques for which all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data; and
- Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments for which the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument’s valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for similar instruments for which significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to reflect differences between the instruments.

Inputs are used in applying the various valuation techniques and broadly refer to the assumptions that market participants use to make valuation decisions, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may include price information, volatility statistics, specific and broad credit data, liquidity statistics and other factors. A financial instrument’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)**11. Fair Value Measurement (continued)**

However, the determination of what constitutes “observable” requires significant judgement by the Company. The Company considers observable data to be that market data which is readily available, regularly distributed or updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market.

The categorisation of a financial instrument within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the instrument and does not necessarily correspond to the Company’s perceived risk of that instrument.

Financial instruments whose values are based on quoted market prices in active markets, and are therefore classified within level 1, includes all listed funds with regular independent quotes.

Financial instruments that trade in markets that are not considered to be active, but are valued based on quoted market prices, dealer quotations or alternative pricing sources supported by observable inputs are classified within level 2. These include certain Forward Foreign Currency Contracts where the price is calculated internally using observable data.

The following tables present the financial instruments carried on the Statement of Financial Position by level within the valuation hierarchy as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022:

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss at 31 December 2023				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
Equities	22,027,126	-	-	22,027,126
Bonds	4,933,402	3,110,120	-	8,043,522
Unrealised gain on contract for difference	-	2,714,005	-	2,714,005
Unrealised gain on futures contracts	18,216	-	-	18,216
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss at 31 December 2023	26,978,744	5,824,125	-	32,802,869
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss				
Unrealised loss on futures contracts	(516,184)	-	-	(516,184)
Unrealised loss on contracts for difference	-	(1,891,266)	-	(1,891,266)
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss at 31 December 2023	(516,184)	(1,891,266)	-	(2,407,450)
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss at 31 December 2022				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
Equities	8,702,873	-	-	8,702,873
Bonds	-	5,649,400	-	5,649,400
Unrealised gain on contract for difference	-	1,937,008	-	1,937,008
Unrealised gain on futures contracts	734,496	-	-	734,496
Unrealised gain on options	52,360	-	-	52,360
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss at 31 December 2022	9,489,729	7,586,408	-	17,076,137
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss				
Unrealised loss on contracts for difference	-	(2,816,562)	-	(2,816,562)
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss at 31 December 2022	-	(2,816,562)	-	(2,816,562)

There have been no transfers between levels 1, 2 or 3 assets held in the year or the prior year.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

11. Fair Value Measurement (continued)

Details of the Company's Investment Portfolio's maturity profile are disclosed in the Liquidity Risk note on pages 31-32.

No investments have been classified within Level 3 at any time during the year; consequently no reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements is required.

For the year ended 31 December 2023, and 31 December 2022, all other assets and liabilities, other than Investments at fair value, whose carrying amounts approximate fair value would have been considered to be classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy if such classification was required.

The Company redeems and issues redeemable Participating Shares at the amount equal to the proportionate share of net assets of the Company at the time of subscription or redemption, calculated on a basis consistent with that used in the financial statements. Accordingly, the carrying amount of Net assets attributable to holders of Participating Shares approximates their fair value. The shares are categorised into Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

12. Taxation

The Company is eligible for exemption from taxation in Guernsey under the provision of the Income Tax (Exempt Bodies) (Guernsey) Ordinances 1989, as amended.

To obtain exemption the Company pays an annual fee of £1,200.

Certain dividend income received by the Company is subject to withholding tax imposed in the country of origin.

13. Subsequent Events

No events have occurred in respect of the Company subsequent to 31 December 2023 which would require revision or disclosure in these financial statements.